
 
 
 

Economy and Regeneration Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 16 January 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTEREST / 

PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
  
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November, 2011. 

 
3. PRESENTATION - WIRRAL WATERS  
 
 Lindsay Ashworth of Peel Holdings will give a presentation to the 

Committee. 
 

4. CORPORATE PLAN 2012/13 (Pages 7 - 36) 
 
 In accordance with Council minutes 77 and 78 (12 December, 2011), 

the Committee is requested to consider those parts of the Corporate 
Plan within the remit of this Committee. 

Public Document Pack



 
5. OUTCOME OF WIRRAL'S HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL 

TRANSITIONAL FUNDING BID (Pages 37 - 46) 
 
6. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 54) 
 
7. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period January to April, 2012 has now been 

published on the Council’s intranet/website. Members are invited to 
review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the Economy and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider, having 
regard to the work programme, whether scrutiny should take place of 
any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done 
within relevant timescales and resources. 
 

8. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 1)  

 
9. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following item(s) of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
  
RECOMMENDED – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item(s) of business, on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been applied and 
favours exclusion. 
 

10. REGENERATION UPDATE  
 
 The Acting Director of Regeneration, Housing and Planning will 

provide a verbal update on major development schemes within the 
Borough. 
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 
 



����������	�
�����
��
������
�
�����	�
��
��
�������
�����

�
��������	�
���
���������

�
��������� ����������� �������������������
�
� ������������  ���!�

"�#�����
��$��%����
�
�

&�
�����%�
'�(������
&�)������*��
�
�
�

'�+����� ����������� &��������������+������,� �$�������
��
�

 +���*���� ������������ ��-�������
�

&�-�����

������������ -������� ���� �����.������� ������� ,��� ���� 
�����*� �����*� �����
����������������������������
����/������������,���������������������01���
�

�2� �����
��� ��	�� ��� ���	���� �� 	����
��
���� ��� 
���
���� �� ��
���
��
���
�
��
�����/������%���������������/������������������+�����������+��3�����������������
��������������/�������� ���
���� �����*���������� �,����� ����������� ������� ��������� ����
��������,��������������4�
��
��
�����/������
�������������������������������������+�����������+���*��+���5��,�
����6������/�����&������������������(������/������� �����/���� ���3���� ��� �� +�����
/��+� ��������������/���� ���� ���
����������������������� �,����� ����������� �������������
������������
[...]
wing our route map: 
 

• We will pay particular attention to Wirral’s revitalised Investment Strategy which 
aims to build a strong, vibrant economy, through increasing the competitiveness 
of our people, places and businesses.   

 
• We aim to have a borough with high levels of employment and investment, 

where businesses flourish, and all residents have the skills and opportunities to 
work.  We will place a clear focus on increasing the number of jobs and 
employment opportunities for Wirral residents alongside our efforts to ensure 
longer-term prosperity through our Investment Strategy. 

 

Page 18



• We will seek to address the high levels of economic inactivity in disadvantaged 
groups and in the most deprived parts of Wirral through improving access to 
employment and skills, and tackling barriers to work.   We will ensure that our 
young people are engaged in education, training and employment and are 
developing the skills they need for the future.   

 
• We will make Wirral one of the most business friendly Councils in the country 

and a leading, vibrant global location for businesses and visitors.  The delivery 
of our Investment Strategy is supported by a clear investment package and 
brand, including support for Wirral’s tourism and visitor economy and a strong 
focus on international investment marketing.   

 
• The Wirral Waters investment opportunity is now being promoted on an 

international basis.  The Wirral Waters site has been designated as an Enterprise 
Zone, which will assist businesses through tax incentives, superfast broadband, 
improved infrastructure and simplified planning rules.  We will also work hard to 
maximise the opportunities presented by the proposals to develop an 
International Trade Centre on the Wirral Waters site. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Your ECONOMY 

§§§§ We will seek to raise the income of Wirral people by doing everything possible to 
build a strong and vibrant economy with high levels of employment and 
opportunities for Wirral residents to improve their skills and find work. We will 
focus on making sure our young people can achieve their full potential in 
education and in the workplace. 

§§§§ As the global recession has impacted on Wirral’s economy, the Council has 
maintained a focus on supporting businesses and individuals during difficult 
economic conditions.  We will make Wirral Council one of the most business 
friendly and supportive Councils in the country and develop the role of social 
enterprises in Wirral’s economy. 

§§§§ If we are to deliver a better future for Wirral and eliminate poverty, we need to 
improve access to employment and skills and tackle barriers to work for our most 
disadvantaged communities.  We will work with partners and local communities to 
identify innovative ways of achieving this.   

§§§§ We will position Wirral as a leading, vibrant global location for businesses and 
visitors.  We will continue to support international trade links and develop our 
relationships with the private sector, to maximise inward investment and enable 
Wirral businesses to access new markets, sectors and opportunities.  We will 
support Wirral’s tourism and visitor economy and a strong focus on international 
investment marketing.   

§§§§ We will work hard to deliver all of the opportunities presented by the Wirral 
Waters development. 

§§§§ We will support the creation and growth of small and medium sized businesses. 

 
Your ECONOMY 

Our goals for the next 
three years are to… 

This year, we will focus on… 

Improve access to 
employment and skills 
and tackle barriers to 
work 
 
 

Increasing the number of jobs and employment opportunities 
for Wirral residents 
 
Ensuring that new investment, economic and business growth 
is linked to tackling worklessness 
 
Tackling barriers to work and low skills in parts of Wirral and 
within disadvantaged groups, working with partners to ensure 
that pathways for skills and employment provide the best route 
out of poverty for local people and families  
 
Ensuring that our young people have excellent skills and 
opportunities into employment, including through Wirral’s 
Apprenticeship programme  

Page 20



 
Ensuring that young people not in education, employment and 
training are effectively supported to access the opportunities 
available 
 
Working with our partners to provide sustainable transport 
opportunities to access centres of employment. 
  

Position Wirral as a 
leading, vibrant global 
location for businesses 
and visitors 
 
 
 

Promoting and expanding our portfolio of high quality 
opportunity employment sites through the facilitation of priority 
projects 
 
Supporting the start up and development of key sectors by 
facilitating investment into specific key projects such as the 
infrastructure for renewable energy opportunities.  
 
Continuing to improve our relationships with the private sector 
to increase levels of inward investment and increase jobs 
 
Developing and implementing the Wirral Waters Enterprise 
Zone to support the Wirral Waters proposals 
 
Market Wirral as a business and visitor location through 
supporting Wirral’s Tourism Business Network and delivery of 
successful visitor attractions including the 2012 Women’s Golf 
Open  
 

Make Wirral Council one 
of the most business 
friendly and supportive 
Councils in the country 
 
 
 
 
 

Maximising available resources by co-ordinating all business 
support services through Invest Wirral 
 
Supporting the development of successful businesses, 
particularly those in key growth sectors  
 
Enabling an increasing role for social enterprises in Wirral’s 
economy 
 
Adopting a more targeted approach to promoting Wirral as an 
investment location on an international stage and supporting 
Wirral businesses to access new markets and opportunities 
 

 

Page 21



YOUR FAMILY: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

• Reducing child poverty is a priority for the Council and we are clear about what 
we will do to achieve this.  We will have a strong foundation to achieve this on 
the basis of the excellent Children’s Services we provide and history of strong 
partnership working in Wirral.  

• We will continue to work with our partners to protect children and young people 
from harm and improve the lives of the children and young people already in our 
care. 

• We promise to deliver Children’s Services that give all children the best possible 
start in life. As we are clear from our commitment to work actively to initiate and 
support early detection and prevention programmes, we will provide early 
intervention and support for vulnerable children and families through projects 
and activities with a focus on identifying problems early and stopping them 
developing.     

• We will ensure that the services provided through our Sure Start and Children’s 
Centres deliver effective support based on the needs of our local residents and 
communities.  

• We will pay particular attention to early intervention measures, including the 
need to make sure youngster are school ready and that outreach work and the 
multi agency approach contained in the Roots and Wings programme are used 
to make contact with hard to reach families.  

• The attainment of children who are affected by poverty and disadvantage is an 
area of focus for the Council and its partners.  We will therefore focus on 
ensuring that these children and young people have the additional support they 
need to improve their attainment and achieve their full potential and that 16-18 
year olds not in employment, education of training can access opportunities 

• Local people have told us that activities for children and young people in their 
area are an important priority for them.  We will ensure that children and young 
people have access to a range of activities.    

• We will continue to engage with our children and young people through forums
[...]
ail this form to your Head of Service who needs to email it to equalitywatch@wirral.gov.uk 
for publishing) 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL     

ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE (16TH JANUARY 2012) 

 
SUBJECT: OUTCOME OF WIRRAL’S HOUSING MARKET 

RENEWAL TRANSITIONAL FUNDING BID 
INCLUDING PROPOSED EXIT PLAN AND 
SUGGESTED AMENDED HOUSING INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME FOR 2011/12 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 

REPORT OF: ACTING DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION, 
HOUSING AND PLANNING 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 

HOLDER:  

COUNCILLOR GEORGE DAVIES 

  

 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to members on the outcome of the 
Housing Market Renewal Initiative Transitional Funding bid and to outline amendments 
to the Council’s Housing Investment Programme for 2011/12 to incorporate the 
Housing Market Renewal Transitional Funding. The report recommends that this 
change be referred to Cabinet.  

  
1.2 The report also advises members on proposals to prepare the exit plan for Wirral’s 

Housing Market Renewal Programme. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION/S 

2.1 That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
2.2 That the proposed changes to the Housing Investment Programme for 2011/12 be 

reported to Cabinet.  
 
3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

3.1 A commitment was previously given in November 2011 to report the outcome of the 
HMRI Transitional Funding bid.  

 
3.2 A report on the final situation with the HMRI was added to the work programme for the 

Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
3.3 The Council approved its Housing Investment Programme for 2011/12 on 13th October 

2011. Amendments are now required to incorporate the additional resources secured 
through the HMR Transitional funding. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 37



4.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 
 
4.1 Since 2003 Wirral Council has benefited from substantial financia
[...]
s one of these 5 areas and a joint bid for resources was submitted in July 
this year. Wirral’s share of the original bid was £3.9m. This was subsequently amended 
downwards to £2.9m following a request from the HCA for all bidding authorities to 
exclude the cost of acquiring occupied RSL housing units. The capital funding is 
conditional upon Wirral providing at least 100% match funding. This will be a 
combination of RHP and Growth Point under-spend from 2011/12, existing and 
projected capital receipts from property sales and New Homes Bonus (previously 
agreed by Cabinet on  21st July 2011).   

 
5.0 THE HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL TRANSITIONAL CAPITAL FUNDING  
 
5.1 I am pleased to be able to report that it was announced in November 2011 that the 

HMRI Transitional bid has been successful and that Wirral will receive £2.7m additional 
capital funding. Although slightly less than anticipated, this funding, when combined 
with match funding will enable the completion of most of the existing clearance 
commitments throughout the former HMRI area. It may be possible to make up the 
shortfall with New Homes Bonus to complete the programme.  This will be subject to a 
separate report in due course. 

 
5.2 The table in Appendix 1 provides the detail of Wirral’s revised HMR Transitional 

Funding bid and shows how the resources will be used. It should be noted that since 
the bid was submitted in July, work has been continuing on committed acquisitions, 
using some of the match funding resources. As such, a proportion of the units identified 
in Appendix 1 have already been acquired. It should also be noted that there is no 
compulsion to utilise all of the Transitional Funding in the current financial year. This 
will allow both negotiations with property owners to continue and support any future 
CPO action, should this be necessary to acquire the remaining interests.  

 
5.3 In summary, the HMR Transitional Funding along with match funding will enable: 
 

• Birken
[...]
rnest. 

 
6.2 At the onset of the HMRI, community involvement in developing and delivering the 

program was actively encouraged and, over time, good working relationships have 
been built with various community groups, as well as with individual residents and 
property owners. Wirral residents also participate in the Newheartland’s Residents’ 
Panel which has continued to meet after the demise of the program and the 
Newheartland’s governance structure. It is intended to continue with this ongoing 
engagement to develop and agree a robust exit plan to secure the longer term 
sustainability of the investment previously made in local neighbourhoods.  

 
 
7.0 AMENDMENTS TO THE HOUSING INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2011/12 
 
7.1 The Housing Investment Programme 2011-12 builds upon priorities and initiatives in 

previous reports and consists of the following initiatives: 
 

• Birkenhead Clearance 
• Rock Ferry (Sevenoaks/Fiveways) Clearance 
• Tranmere (Church Road) Clearance 
• Tranmere (Borough Road/Belmont) Clearance 
• Wallasey (Trafalgar Road) Clearance 
• Facelift Improvements 
• Private Sector Home Improvements 
• Private Rented Sector Home Improvements 
• Healthy Housing Initiative 
• Empty Properties 
• New Build 

 
7.2 The addition of HMR Transitional Funding has now been incorporated into this 

programme and will be spent in Birkenhead and Tranmere as per the condition that 
resources can only be used to acquire occupied housing units located in clearance 
schemes. As previously mentioned in 5.2 the resources can be spread over a number 
of financial years, thus facilitating ongoing negotiations and possible future CPO action. 

 
7.3 The table in Appendix 2 details the revised Housing Investment Programme for 

2011/12 and incorporates all of the HMRI Transitional Funding. In summary, the 
additional resources will enable the completion of the ongoing clearance schemes in 
Birkenhead and Tranmere, although it is likely that a proportion of the budget will be 
[...]
ed to static over the life of the programme. 

 
10.2 The ability to complete the stalled demolition schemes and progress the cleared site 

redevelopments will meet the aspirations of local residents following consultation 
undertaken as part of various masterplanning events and Neighbourhood Options 
Appraisals as well as ongoing consultation with private sector developers. 

 
11.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 
 
11.1 The HMRI Transitional Funding secured will enable the completion of the outstanding 

and stalled demolition schemes and the subsequent site redevelopments, where 
applicable. This will meet community expectations raised at the beginning of the HMRI.  

 
11.2 The HMR Programme, working in partnership with Together Neighbourhood 

Management Pathfinder, Riverside Housing Association, local voluntary organisations 
and community members, facilitated the establishment of a Neighbourhood Resource 
Centre (NRC) within a vacant Council owned commercial property in Church Road. 
This has enabled a variety of services, including housing advice and information on 
programme activities, to be provided to residents within the local community. Public 
sector agencies, such as the PCT and Merseyside Police, and voluntary / community 
organisations have undertaken activities from the NRC, including training and 
employment courses which have been undertaken in conjunction with Involve 
Northwest. An example of the type of activities available for local residents is the 
opportunity to gain registration through the Construction Skills Certification Scheme to 
assist individuals in finding employment in the construction sector and this has proved 
very popular along with the healthy eating Bag-A-Bargain scheme which is now 
operating from the centre. The NRC was recently nominated for a ‘Spirit of Merseyside’ 
award aimed at recognising and celebrating the achievements and work of voluntary 
sector organisations and received the Community
[...]
ty costs and support the HMRI exit strategy. 

 
12.5 Planned demolitions will reduce the potential income generated under the New Homes 

Bonus for the following year but any new development and the reuse of empty 
properties will offset this loss by providing an additional income in future years 

 
13.0  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
13.1 There will be legal implications if clearance schemes result in the use of Compulsory 

Purchase Orders to secure sites for redevelopment  
 
14.0  EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 

14.1 The revised Housing Investment Programme will have a positive impact on some of the 
most socially and economically deprived areas of the Wirral. The programme will 
improve the quality of housing, bring back into use vacant dwellings and the 
redevelopment of cleared sites with new build will help promote greater choice, 
increase quality and choice of housing for all local people. 

 
14.2 An Equality Impact Assessment has previously been completed in 2009 for the 

combined delivery of the clearance, refurbishment and new build schemes in line with 
Housing Market Renewal Programme and the Private Sector Housing and 
Regeneration Assistance Policy. This Assessment has been reviewed in light of the 
revised programme for 2011/12.  

Page 42



15.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  
 
15.1 The completion of the residual clearance programme will provide sites for housing 

redevelopment to at least level 3 of the Code for Sustainable Homes providing 
sustainable, lower carbon homes into the future.  

 
15.2 The works completed in connection with the Neighbourhood Facelift Scheme 

incorporate energy efficiency measures and micro generation through solar thermal 
panel installations. These works reduce the carbon footprint of 100 year old houses into 
the future. 

 
16.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
16.1 The HMRI programme has directly supported the Council's strategy for urban 

regeneration and the re-use of brownfield land and has supported the implementation 
of the Council's Interim Planning Policy for New Housing Development. The revised 
Housing Investment Programme for 2011/12 will continue to support these objectives. 
Relevant Planning Permission will be required for any housing redevelopment. 
Renewed planning permissions for the remainder of phase 1 (W/APP/10/01205, 148 
dwellings approved 26th January 2011) and phase 2 of Rock Ferry (W/APP/10/01206, 
78 houses and 57 apartments approved 26th January 2011) have been granted to 
enable the development to be completed.  Planning permission for the mixed use 
scheme of 100 dwellings, 55 apartments and 9 A1 retail units at Church Road in 
Tranmere was granted 1st April 2011(W/APP/11/00038). Planning Permission for the 
redevelopment of the Bray Street site with 58 housing units was approved in October 
2011. 
 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Alan Lipscombe 
  Housing Renewal Manager 
  telephone:  (0151) 691 8122 
  email:   alanlipscombe@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDICES 

Appendix 1 – HMRI Transitional Funding Expenditure Table 
 
Appendix 2 – Amended Housing Investment Programme 2011/12 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

New Homes Bonus Allocation 2011-2012 

Wirral’s Housing Market Renewal Programme End of 

Year Report 2010-11 and Housing Investment 

Programme 2011/12 

21st July 2011 

 

 

13th October 2011 

 

 

Page 43



APPENDIX 1 - HMRI TRANSITION FUNDING BID EXPENDITURE TABLE 

 

 

Page 44



APPENDIX 2:  REVISED HOUSING INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2011/2012 

 

 RHP Carry 
Over 

Capital 
Programme 

Growth 
Point 

Community 
Fund 

Wirral 
NHS 

Capital 
Receipts & 
Recycled  

Contributions* 

Revenue 
& 

Reserves 

HMRI 
Transition 
Funding* 

New 
Homes 
Bonus 

Total 

Clearance 6,510,570 

Birkenhead 504,572 83,272 648,529   294,155  2,430,000  3,960,528 

Rock Ferry         90,000 90,000 

Tranmere 160,919 376,728    762,395  270,000  1,570,042 

Wallasey 890,000         890,000 

Improvemen
[...]
e evidence-gathering for 
the review  

As at 12/10/11: 
Meetings have been held with officers representing: 

• Invest Wirral. 
• Forward Planning (Wirral Council). 
• Strategic Policy, Economic & European Unit 

(Wirral Council). 
• Marketing Department (Wirral Council). 
• Asset Management (Wirral Council). 
• Three Wirral businesses operating in the green 

sector. 
Further meetings with officers and businesses are being 
planned. A questionnaire for green sector businesses in 
Wirral is also being developed. 
 
As at 19/12/11: 
The evidence-gathering stage of the review is now 
complete. Members have started to produce their 
conclusions / recommendations from the review. It is 
expected that the final report for the review will be 
presented to Committee in March 2012. 

March 2012 

P
age 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Corporate Plan 2012/13
	Appendix 1, 08/12/2011 Cabinet
	Appendix 2, 08/12/2011 Cabinet

	5 Outcome of Wirral's Housing Market Renewal Transitional Funding Bid
	6 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 16 January 2012 

 
Present: Councillor M Johnston (Chair) 
 
 Councillors A Cox 

G Ellis 
P Hackett 
A Hodson 
P Kearney 
 

S Kelly 
S Niblock 
D Realey 
S Whittingham 
 

 
36 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTEREST / PARTY WHIP  

 
Members were asked to consider whether they had a personal or prejudicial interest 
in connection with any item on the agenda and, if so, to declare it and to state the 
nature of such interest. 
  
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with the item to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillor Niblock declared a prejudicial interest in the item, ‘Outcome of Wirral’s 
Housing Market Renewal Transitional Funding Bid Including Proposed Exit Plan and 
Suggested Amended Housing Investment Programme for 2011/12’ by virtue of him 
living in one of the areas referred to (see minute 40 post). 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
Members were requested to receive the minutes of the meeting of the Economy and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 7 November, 2011. 
 
In respect of minute 29 (Department for Work and Pensions Work Programme) the 
Chair asked if there had been any developments with regard to the release of 
confidential performance data by the DWP. In response the Acting Director informed 
the Committee that information was still embargoed as the DWP had not changed its 
approach. 
 
Resolved - That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

38 PRESENTATION - WIRRAL WATERS  
 
Richard Mawdsley, Development Manager with Peel gave a presentation on the 
proposed development of Wirral Waters. He outlined some background on Peel 
Holdings and the various Peel groups, including energy, ports and Media City UK 
before going into further detail on the proposed Wirral Waters development and in 
particular the International Trade Centre. 



 
Responding to questions from Members, Richard Mawdsley’s comments included: 
 
• Peel would work with current business occupiers of buildings on the docks estate 

who may need to be relocated to new premises. 
• The tidal power project for the Mersey estuary would be a £3.5bn project for 

which Government approval would be needed and talks were ongoing with 
possible long-term investors. 

• Remediation works were due to take place between March – November, 2012 on 
clearing up the site for the International Trade Centre. This was a joint venture 
with Chinese companies as they were looking at it as a springboard into the rest 
of Europe. 

• He assured the Committee that the Wirral Waters project was one of Peel’s 
priority projects. 

• There were no firm details on the retail/leisure element in the yet to be developed 
proposals for Bidston, but this would be subject to its own retail studies and 
planning consents. 

 
Resolved – That the presentation and comments be noted. 
 

39 CORPORATE PLAN 2012/13  
 
In accordance with Council minutes 77 and 78 (12 December, 2011), the Committee 
considered those parts of the Corporate Plan within its remit. The Committee had 
also had sight of a motion which had been referred to all Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees by the Council at its meeting on 12 December, 2011 (minute 76 refers) 
and which was considered in connection with the Corporate Plan. 
 
The Draft Corporate Plan and report of the Chief Executive which had been 
considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 8 December were considered by the 
Committee and the Chair invited comments from the Committee. 
 
Responding to comments from Members, the Acting Director of Regeneration, 
Housing and Planning stated that the Corporate Plan would have targets and these 
would be expanded on in more detail in the Departmental Plan. There would be 
measures in place for ongoing monitoring. 
 
Members made the following suggestions for inclusion in the Corporate Plan: 
 

• Addressing child poverty needs to be one of the main priorities. The Chair 
confirmed that the Working Group on Child Poverty would report to this 
Committee as well as to the Children and Young People O&S Committee. 

• Housing – Make one of the targets around the issue of affordable housing 
and mortgage support schemes for first time buyers. 

• ‘Improve access to employment and skills….’ - there was a need to be more 
specific with an emphasis on level 3 attainment in apprenticeship schemes 
and at least a level 2 in functional skills regarding employment readiness. 

• ‘Position Wirral as a leading, vibrant global location….’ – need to refer to 
being committed to the Liverpool City Region and Local Enterprise 
Partnerships. 



• Wirral Waters – there was a need to plan for the effects on existing retail and 
industrial areas of activity in the peripheral parts of Birkenhead which could 
suffer rather than just rely on a ‘trickle down’ effect from the Wirral Waters 
developments and make sure these areas benefit too. 

• Retail – some centres are under stress and there was a need to plan ahead 
for interventions. 

• The current draft plan gave no indication of the targets reached from the 
previous years’ plan and there was a need for headline priorities with start 
and end dates through a three year cycle with budgeting year on year. 

• Looking at the phraseology used such as, ‘Ensuring that our young people 
have excellent skills and opportunities into employment,’ this could be re-
phrased, ‘Ensuring that our young people have the best qualifications for 
whatever employment they want to go into…’ 

• ‘Continuing to improve our relationships with the private sector….’ – could 
these sectors be listed? 

• Need for a measure of those co-ordinated resources for all business support 
services through Invest Wirral. 

• ‘An increasing role for social enterprises in Wirral’s economy’ should be 
shown as a percentage. 

• Wirral was over-dependent on the public sector for employment opportunities 
and there was a need for a re-balancing of this. 

• There was a need to refer to the growth in the elderly population and the 
impact of this on every sector. 

• Too many units of a certain type of housing stock. 
• No sense of which priority was the driving force for the Council. 
• No mention of the Council’s public health role, where it would sit within the 

Council structure and how it would be scrutinised. 
 
The Chair suggested that it was also difficult to view the document in isolation without 
seeing any budget proposals or the Departmental Plan. 
 
Resolved – That the comments of the Committee be referred to the Cabinet. 
 

40 OUTCOME OF WIRRAL'S HOUSING MARKET RENEWAL TRANSITIONAL 
FUNDING BID  
 
(Councillor Niblock, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the meeting during 
consideration of this item). 
 
The Acting Director of Regeneration, Housing and Planning submitted a report which 
updated the Committee on the outcome of the Housing Market Renewal Initiative 
(HMRI) Transitional Funding bid and outlined amendments to the Council’s Housing 
Investment Programme for 2011/12 to incorporate the HMRI Transitional Funding. 
The report also advised Members on proposals to prepare the exit plan for Wirral’s 
Housing Market Renewal Programme. 
 
In response to Members’ comments, the Acting Director of Regeneration, Housing 
and Planning explained the reduction in the original bid for £3.9m to £2.9m and the 
fact that capital funding was conditional upon 100% match funding from the Council. 
The HMRI Transitional bid had been successful, with Wirral receiving £2.7m 
additional capital funding. Although slightly less than anticipated, this funding, when 



combined with match funding would enable the completion of most of the existing 
clearance commitments throughout the former HMRI area. It might be possible to 
make up the shortfall with New Homes Bonus to complete the programme.  
 
The Acting Director was confident that most of the outstanding purchases could be 
achieved with Compulsory Purchase Orders always being a last resort. With regard 
to the exit strategy plans were also in place should other funding become available. 
Wirral had taken a very measured approach to HMRI making it easier to address exit 
plans. 
 
Resolved – 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the proposed changes to the Housing Investment Programme for 
2011/12 be reported to Cabinet.  
 
(3) That the thanks of this Committee be accorded to all the officers involved in 
securing this funding and for their ongoing work. 
 

41 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received an update on its work programme including the reports to 
be scheduled for the March meeting. 
 
The Chair suggested the following additions to the Work Programme: 
 

• Child Poverty Strategy – March meeting 
• Inward Investment presentation – June meeting 
• Mortgages for first time buyers 
• Options for business start-ups 

 
The Chair also referred to a special meeting which was pending to scrutinise any 
possible savings which the Cabinet might propose. 
 
Resolved – That the Work Programme be agreed with the above additions. 
 

42 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Forward Plan for 
the period January to April 2012 had been published on the Council’s 
intranet/website. Members had been invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for the Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider, having regard to the work programme, whether scrutiny should take place 
of any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant 
timescales and resources. 
  
Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 



43 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
Resolved – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test has been 
applied and favours exclusion. 
 

44 REGENERATION UPDATE  
 
The Acting Director of Regeneration, Housing and Planning provided an update on 
major development schemes within the Borough. 
  
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 


